
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING TUESDAY, 19 SEP 2023

R1 19 Sep 2023 | Redcar | APPRENTICE HANDICAP
Distance: 1608m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,000
8:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 082359
	 2	 165534
	 3	 842345
	 4	 012237
	 5	 331670
	 6	 991124
	 7	 707052
	 8	 233280
	 9	 559527
	10	 011813
	11	 779182
	12	 434657

FORWARD FLIGHT (IRE)
COPPER AND FIVE
POET’S DAWN
BIRD OF PLAY (IRE)
RIEVAULX RAVER (IRE)
POWERFUL RESPONSE (IRE)
LOOM LARGE (IRE)
FIFTY SENT
STARSHOT (IRE)
PREMIERSHIP
TACITUS (IRE)
MOTARAJEL

64.5
64.5
64
63.5
63
62.5
62
62
61
59.5
59
56

11
3
7
8
9
2
1
10
4
5
6
12

MORGAN COLE
MIA NICHOLLS  1.5 
ARCHIE YOUNG  3 

ELLE-MAY CROOT  1.5 
S FEILDEN  1.5 
A BROOKES
W PYLE  1.5 
RHYS ELLIOTT  3 

J LEAVY  2.5 
Z WHEATLEY
ALEC VOIKHANSKY
AMIE WAUGH

K P DE FOY
R CARR
T EASTERBY
I FURTADO
R FELL & S MURRAY
E BETHELL
I JARDINE
M DODS
J BEDI
M WIGHAM
T COLLIER
T EASTERBY

4
7
8
3
3
3
4
4
3
4
5
6

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK

68
68
67
70
69
68
62
62
64
57
56
49

	15-�1�-1-2
	33-�4�-2-7
	82-�8�-11-11
	11-�1�-3-1
	16-�2�-1-5
	 8-�2�-1-0
	12-�1�-1-0
	15-�1�-3-4
	 9-�0�-1-0
	15-�3�-0-2
	20-�1�-2-2
	43-�3�-3-6

$9,508
$42,796
$94,643
$13,967
$19,720
$9,992
$7,728
$12,361
$3,071
$12,670
$9,203
$34,165

	8-�1�-1-2
	32-�4�-2-7
	44-�5�-5-8
	3-�0�-1-1
	7-�2�-1-1
	3-�1�-1-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	6-�0�-1-0
	3-�0�-1-0
	8-�3�-0-0
	9-�1�-2-0
	23-�3�-2-3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 FORWARD FLIGHT (IRE) Trainer: K P De Foy Barrier: 11 Total: 15-1-1-2 Prize Money: $9,508
Jockey: Morgan Cole WT: 64.5 Good: 9-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 12-1-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-1-2
Sire: Declaration Of War (USA) Dam: On A Cloud (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 31/05/22 (476 Days)
Owner: The Barbury Lions 7

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 27Mar23	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 65	 [	 3]	 B Sayette	 61	 $19	 Hiromichi	 1:36.31		  ........ 3¼................ not trouble leaders
2 of 14	 30Apr23	 WTH	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 9]	 B Sayette	 60	 $--	 Clear Angel	 1:41.50		  ........... 2......... kept on well final furlong
3 of 10	 20May23	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 3]	 B Curtis	 59.5	 $7.5	 Hartswood	 1:39.28		  ........ 2¾.........................always held
5 of 9	 20Jun23	 BEV	 turf	 1700	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 5]	 B Sayette	 62.5	 $5	 Beltane	 1:49.59		  ........ 4¾............... no further headway
9 of 12	 13Jul23	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 4]	 D Probert	 62.5	 $12	 Gallant Lion	 2:06.22		  ...... 15¼...................weakened 1f out

2 COPPER AND FIVE Trainer: R Carr Barrier: 3 Total: 33-4-2-7 Prize Money: $42,796
Jockey: Mia Nicholls (a1.5) WT: 64.5 Good: 22-4-2-4 Track: 11-1-0-3

7yo uk g Fav: 2-0-1-1 58+kg: 13-3-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 32-4-2-7
Sire: Paco Boy (IRE) Dam: Peachez J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 24-4-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/05/23 (122 Days)
Owner: Mrs Sally Doyle and Mrs Ruth Carr

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 11	 02Jun23	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 4]	 F Mcmanoman	 55.5	 $7.5	 La Trinidad	 1:36.60		  ...... 10¼................kept on same pace 
5 of 10	 10Jul23	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	10]	 Mia Nicholls	 62.5	 $7	 Cosmos Raj	 1:40.84		  ........... 3................kept on same pace
5 of 12	 22Jul23	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 3]	 F Mcmanoman	 55	 $--	 Another Batt	 1:42.55		  ........ 6¾..... no extra inside final furlong
3 of 8	 12Aug23	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 6]	 Joanna Mason	 60	 $5.5	 Crown Princess	 1:34.50		  ........ 1½................... ran on one pace
4 of 13	 26Aug23	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 6]	 Joanna Mason	 59.5	 $6	 Ron O	 1:35.32		  ........ 4½..................dropped to fourth 

3 POET’S DAWN Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 7 Total: 82-8-11-11 Prize Money: $94,643
Jockey: Archie Young (a3.0) WT: 64 Good: 46-4-6-9 Track: 10-0-1-0

8yo uk g Fav: 3-0-1-1 58+kg: 36-5-5-6 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 44-5-5-8
Sire: Poet’s Voice Dam: Dudley Queen (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 64-6-8-10 Soft/Heavy: 19-2-2-1 Last Win: 26/10/22 (328 Days)
Owner: Mr Timothy O’gram & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 08Jul23	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 5]	 D Allan	 59	 $9.5	 Freak Out	 2:07.03		  ........ 3¼..................... lost two places 
2 of 8	 22Jul23	 RIP	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 5]	 K Schofield	 58	 $15	 Baltic Voyage	 2:08.40		  ........... 2................................ran on
3 of 7	 07Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 65	 [	 3]	 D Allan	 60	 $5.5	 Zarabanda	 2:06.89		  ........ 3½.. kept on one pace final furlong
4 of 10	 27Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1700	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 8]	 D Allan	 62	 $6.5	 Pearl Eye	 1:48.08		  ........ 2½.................ran on same pace
5 of 9	 02Sep23	 BEV	 turf	 1700	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 3]	 S B Kirrane	 56.5	 $5	 Park Street	 1:44.29		  ........ 3¼.............weakened near finish

4 BIRD OF PLAY (IRE) Trainer: I Furtado Barrier: 8 Total: 11-1-3-1 Prize Money: $13,967
Jockey: Elle-may Croot (a1.5) WT: 63.5 Good: 10-1-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Free Eagle (IRE) Dam: Spiaggia (IRE) J+H: 5-1-2-1 Turf: 9-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/05/23 (117 Days)
Owner: Mr John Phelan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 25May23	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 1]	 Elle-may Croot	 57.5	 $15	 Al Motasim	 1:28.07		  .......... ¾.................................cosily
2 of 7	 06Jun23	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 4]	 Elle-may Croot	 58	 $5.5	 Starlight Nation	 1:26.10		  ........... 1........................... stayed on
2 of 10	 30Jun23	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 1]	 Elle-may Croot	 57.5	 $6.5	 Dougies Dream	 1:37.44		  ..........nk............................. just held
3 of 10	 13Jul23	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 6]	 Elle-may Croot	 59	 $4.3	 Panning For Gold	 1:40.06		  ........... 3..........weakened final 100 yds
7 of 12	 18Aug23	 NMJ	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 8]	 Elle-may Croot	 59	 $6.5	 Le Reveur	 1:40.68		  ........... 9...... kept on inside final furlong
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5 RIEVAULX RAVER (IRE) Trainer: R Fell & S Murray Barrier: 9 Total: 16-2-1-5 Prize Money: $19,720
Jockey: S Feilden (a1.5) WT: 63 Good: 13-2-1-3 Track: 3-0-0-1

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 11-2-1-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-1-1
Sire: Elzaam (AUS) Dam: Juste Pour Moi (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-2-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-2 Last Win: 07/06/23 (104 Days)
Owner: Fell, Birkett & Goodall

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 21May23	 RIP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 8]	 S James	 57	 $26	 Mr Buster	 2:03.38		  ........ 9½................kept on same pace
1 of 9	 07Jun23	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 7]	 S James	 58.5	 $8	 Rievaulx Raver	 1:38.81		  .......... ½.......................... joined post
6 of 11	 22Jun23	 RIP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 5]	 S James	 59	 $*4.3	Blueflagflyinghigh	 2:02.62	 	 ........... 7...weakened inside final furlong
7 of 10	 03Jul23	 PFR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 4]	 Miss Amy Collier	 62.5	 $7.5	 Unplugged	 2:15.41		  ........... 6................kept on same pace
10 of 10	 17Aug23	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 5]	 J Peate	 54	 $--	 Pjanoo	 1:41.99		  ...... 10¼............ weakened over 1f out

6 POWERFUL RESPONSE (IRE) Trainer: E Bethell Barrier: 2 Total: 8-2-1-0 Prize Money: $9,992
Jockey: A Brookes WT: 62.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 8-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Starspangledbanner (AUS) Dam: Aja (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-1-0 Last Win: 15/07/23 (66 Days)
Owner: J Kay, T Goodair, A Skelton, C Johnson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 16May23	 WTH	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 7]	 C Rodriguez	 59	 $*3.5	Platinum Girl	 1:25.74		  ........... 6..............no extra final furlong
1 of 11	 29Jun23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 3]	 D Tudhope	 58	 $--	 Original Thinker	 1:29.61		  .......... ½....................... just prevailed
1 of 8	 15Jul23	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 6]	 S Gray	 60.5	 $3.8	 Precedent	 1:50.56		  .......... ¾................................ran on
2 of 11	 22Jul23	 DON	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	 4]	 T Eaves	 62	 $*5	 Lockdown Lass	 1:43.76		  ..........nk...............headed final strides
4 of 12	 20Aug23	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 3]	 C Rodriguez	 59.5	 $3.8	 Panning For Gold	 1:40.97		  ........ 5½.......................nearest finish

7 LOOM LARGE (IRE) Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 1 Total: 12-1-1-0 Prize Money: $7,728
Jockey: W Pyle (a1.5) WT: 62 Good: 7-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Pyrenean Queen (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/08/22 (394 Days)
Owner: Bruce & Susan Jones

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

14 of 14	 28Jun23	 CAR	 turf	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 2]	 C Beasley	 56	 $21	 Two Brothers	 2:28.37		  ......... 39...................weakened 3f out
7 of 9	 13Jul23	 CAR	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	 1]	 A Mullen	 63.5	 $26	 Whatacracker	 2:29.44		  ...... 16¼...................weakened 1f out
98 of 8	 22Jul23	 HDO	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 7]	 A Mullen	 59	 $21	 Bushfire	 2:19.96	 	 ...... 20¾.......soon eased and pulled up
5 of 5	 28Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 2]	 Miss H Crawford	 68	 $7.5	 Dogged	 2:27.19		  ...... 44½............................. tailed off
2 of 12	 07Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 8]	 J Fanning	 62.5	 $51	 Yeeeaah	 1:40.74		  ........ 1½........................... stayed on

8 FIFTY SENT Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 10 Total: 15-1-3-4 Prize Money: $12,361
Jockey: Rhys Elliott (a3.0) WT: 62 Good: 13-1-2-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br uk g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 15-1-3-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-1-0
Sire: Dabirsim (FR) Dam: Sentaril J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-0-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-1 Last Win: 09/05/23 (133 Days)
Owner: Mrs C E Dods

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 14Jun23	 HAM	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 1]	 P Dennis	 60	 $--	 Spanish Hustle	 2:24.13		  ........ 2¾.. kept on one pace final furlong
3 of 10	 18Jul23	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	 8]	 C Beasley	 65.5	 $8	 Rory The Cat	 2:07.52		  ........ 1¼.............. lost 2nd final strides
2 of 13	 31Jul23	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	 9]	 C Beasley	 63	 $*5.5	Ayr Poet	 1:47.54		  ........ 1¼...... stayed on to chase winner
8 of 12	 11Aug23	 MUS	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	 4]	 T Eaves	 62.5	 $--	 Non Mollare	 1:53.97		  ...... 13¼............ weakened over 1f out
98 of 6	 17Aug23	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 3]	 C Beasley	 61.5	 $--	 Shifter	 1:43.64		  ........ 5½....... unseated rider over 2f out

9 STARSHOT (IRE) Trainer: J Bedi Barrier: 4 Total: 9-0-1-0 Prize Money: $3,071
Jockey: J Leavy (a2.5) WT: 61 Good: 7-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Sea Meets Sky (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Foxhounds Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 29Sep22	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 1]	 K Stott	 61	 $3.8	 Hi Clare	 1:50.77		  ........ 3¼..........no extra final 100 yards
9 of 11	 29Jun23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 32	 [	 4]	 C Beasley	 62.5	 $41	 Powerful Response	 1:29.61		  ......... 12...........................weakened
5 of 9	 13Jul23	 CAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 7]	 C Beasley	 59	 $--	 Overnight Oats	 1:29.57		  ........ 6¾.................. never threatened
2 of 6	 07Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 1]	 Jp Sullivan	 60.5	 $41	 Eastern Charm	 1:45.17		  ..........nk....... stayed on to press winner
7 of 12	 01Sep23	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	13]	 Jp Sullivan	 61.5	 $26	 Mount King	 1:42.92		  ........... 8........................never nearer

10 PREMIERSHIP Trainer: M Wigham Barrier: 5 Total: 15-3-0-2 Prize Money: $12,670
Jockey: Z Wheatley WT: 59.5 Good: 12-3-0-2 Track: 5-0-0-1

4yo uk g Fav: 4-2-0-1 58+kg: 6-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-3-0-0
Sire: Mahsoob Dam: Misu Billy J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 10-3-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/08/23 (49 Days)
Owner: Mr David Tate & Mr Daniel Lawson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 03May23	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 57.5	 $19	 Precedent	 1:45.58		  ........ 3¾................................ran on
1 of 9	 16May23	 WTH	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 9]	 C Beasley	 55	 $*2.9	Kodebreaker	 1:41.08		  .......... ½........................... ridden out
8 of 11	 30May23	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 32	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 58.5	 $*3.5	Makalu	 1:36.91		  ........ 7½...................weakened 2f out
1 of 7	 01Aug23	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 4]	 A Farragher	 60.5	 $*2.9	Available Angel	 1:39.67		  ........... 1...............kept on final furlong
3 of 8	 19Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	 9]	 D Allan	 62	 $--	 Little Ted	 2:08.97		  ........ 7¼........... weakened final furlong
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11 TACITUS (IRE) Trainer: T Collier Barrier: 6 Total: 20-1-2-2 Prize Money: $9,203
Jockey: Alec Voikhansky WT: 59 Good: 18-1-2-2 Track: 4-1-0-1

5yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 12-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-2-0
Sire: Zoffany (IRE) Dam: Kiss My Tiara (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/06/23 (87 Days)
Owner: T C Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 12	 25Apr23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 32	 [	 2]	 Z Wheatley	 61.5	 $34	 Hellavapace	 1:49.10		  ...... 10¼.............. gradually weakened
9 of 11	 30May23	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 29	 [	 1]	 Z Wheatley	 56.5	 $9	 Makalu	 1:36.91		  ........ 8¼...weakened quickly over 1f out
1 of 8	 24Jun23	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 8]	 Dale Swift	 57.5	 $12	 Strictly Dreaming	 1:35.32		  ........ 1½..........asserted closing stages
8 of 12	 05Jul23	 MUS	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 8]	 Z Wheatley	 54	 $11	 Shine On Brendan	 1:52.46		  ........ 2¾........................never nearer
2 of 11	 30Aug23	 MUS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 9]	 Ryan Sexton	 59.5	 $--	 Chinese Spirit	 1:39.17		  ..........nk...............headed final strides

12 MOTARAJEL Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 12 Total: 43-3-3-6 Prize Money: $34,165
Jockey: Amie Waugh WT: 56 Good: 33-3-3-6 Track: 5-0-0-1

6yo uk g Fav: 3-1-1-1 56-58kg: 13-3-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 23-3-2-3
Sire: Camacho Dam: Vereri Senes J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 37-3-3-6 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/07/22 (430 Days)
Owner: Reality Partnerships Xviii

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 08Jul23	 CAR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 3]	 S B Kirrane	 57.5	 $*5.5	Contrast	 1:59.43		  .......... ¾.............................. kept on
4 of 8	 24Jul23	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  H 	 HCP	 51	 [	 3]	 D Fentiman	 62.5	 $8	 Dandy’s Angel	 2:10.70		  ........ 2¾.............................. kept on
6 of 13	 15Aug23	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 37	 [	 5]	 Mr T Easterby	 71.5	 $3.8	 Liberated Lad	 2:15.15		  ........ 7¼...........plugged on same pace
5 of 12	 29Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	 8]	 D Fentiman	 56.5	 $--	 Tobetso	 1:41.68		  ........ 3¾.......................nearest finish
7 of 7	 05Sep23	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 7]	 S B Kirrane	 55.5	 $5	 Absolute Dream	 1:45.70		  ........ 5¼......................no impression 
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R2 19 Sep 2023 | Redcar | RESTRICTED NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1006m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,000
9:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 3
	 2	 8
	 3	 4
	 4	
	 5	 31
	 6	 6
	 7	 52
	 8	 37
	 9	 0532
	10	 6
	11	 8
	12	 8
	13	 0

CIRCUS LION
CUBAN STORM
EMERALD ARMY (IRE)
HARDMAN
HAVANA ROSE (IRE)
PALS BATTALION (IRE)
SALVUCCIO
SI SI SENOR (IRE)
TOWNSEND MANOR
ELEGANT CALL (IRE)
CLIONIA
RENEWABLE QUEEN (IRE)
SPIN OFF

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
58
56.5
56.5
56.5

10
6
8
2
4
3
13
7
5
11
9
1
12

G LEE
C BEASLEY
B MCHUGH
B CURTIS
C RODRIGUEZ
JASON WATSON
BILLY LOUGHNANE
S JAMES
D ALLAN
J HART
A MULLEN
S GRAY
Z WHEATLEY  2.5 

B SMART
M DODS
D CARROLL
D & N BARRON
E BETHELL
D O’MEARA
G BOUGHEY
D LOUGHNANE
K P DE FOY
T EASTERBY
GEMMA TUTTY
GEMMA TUTTY
D CARROLL

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

G
C
C
C
F
C
C
C
G
F
F
F
F

UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK

--
--
--
--
74
--
--
--
79
--
--
--
--

	 1-�0�-0-1
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�1�-0-1
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-1-0
	 2-�0�-0-1
	 4-�0�-1-1
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0

$1,129
$0
$634
$0
$5,334
$0
$1,673
$937
$3,073
$0
$0
$0
$0

	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 CIRCUS LION Trainer: B Smart Barrier: 10 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,129
Jockey: G Lee WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Aclaim (IRE) Dam: Analytical J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Fawzi Abdulla Nass

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 7	 05Sep23	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 4]	 G Lee	 59	 $10	 Almarada Prince	 0:57.98		  ........... 3.............................. kept on

2 CUBAN STORM Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 6 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: Sunny York (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sekura Group

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
8 of 14	 18Aug23	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 60.5	 $12	 Almarada Prince	 1:14.03		  ........ 8½......................no impression 

3 EMERALD ARMY (IRE) Trainer: D Carroll Barrier: 8 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $634
Jockey: B Mchugh WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Invincible Army (IRE) Dam: Sonnet (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr John Thomas Hanbury

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 5	 20Aug23	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	 3]	 Z Wheatley	 56	 $5.5	 Master Of My Fate	 1:04.09		  ......... 10.....................soon lost place

4 HARDMAN Trainer: D & N Barron Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: B Curtis WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: Sufficient J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Peter And Liz Jones

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
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5 HAVANA ROSE (IRE) Trainer: E Bethell Barrier: 4 Total: 2-1-0-1 Prize Money: $5,334
Jockey: C Rodriguez WT: 60.5 Good: 2-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Rue Bonaparte (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 2-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/09/23 (18 Days)
Owner: Richard Christison / Nicola Alton

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 9	 23Aug23	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 9]	 C Rodriguez	 58	 $34	 Gutsy Girl	 1:11.54		  ........... 6........................... stayed on 
1 of 8	 01Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 1]	 C Rodriguez	 58	 $2.5	 Lunar Streets	 1:13.84		  .......... ¾........................... stayed on

6 PALS BATTALION (IRE) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo br ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Invincible Army (IRE) Dam: Princesse Savoie J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Middleham Park Racing CIX

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
6 of 11	 05Aug23	 THR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	 2]	 D Tudhope	 60.5	 $21	 Boardroom	 1:03.34		  ........ 6½..........................plugged on 

7 SALVUCCIO Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 13 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: $1,673
Jockey: Billy Loughnane WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk c Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Dutch Art Dam: Rosebride J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs Susan Roy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 12	 10Aug23	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	12]	 D Tudhope	 60.5	 $11	 Angel Of England	 1:14.44		  ........ 2½........................no extra well 
2 of 10	 23Aug23	 BAT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	10]	 Billy Loughnane	 57.5	 $*2.6	Mini Magna	 1:01.25		  ........ 1¼.........................always held

8 SI SI SENOR (IRE) Trainer: D Loughnane Barrier: 7 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: $937
Jockey: S James WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Mihrab (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Moffats

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 6	 13Jun23	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 5]	 P Mulrennan	 60.5	 $7.5	 Dark Points	 1:12.05		  ........... 3..............no extra close home
7 of 8	 15Jul23	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 24	 [	 6]	 Laura Pearson	 59	 $12	 Loaded Gun	 1:05.66		  ......... 16...no extra entering final furlong

9 TOWNSEND MANOR Trainer: K P De Foy Barrier: 5 Total: 4-0-1-1 Prize Money: $3,073
Jockey: D Allan WT: 60.5 Good: 4-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Advertise Dam: Fen Breeze J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr C J Murfitt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
13 of 14	 18May23	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 7	 [	 3]	 B Sayette	 59	 $--	 Flag Of St George	 1:13.16		  ...... 18¾.............. gradually weakened
5 of 13	 06Jul23	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 4]	 B Sayette	 60.5	 $--	 Power Mode	 1:13.49		  ........ 2½...lost two places towards finish
3 of 10	 29Jul23	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 5]	 C Howarth	 57	 $13	 Sonmarg	 1:12.12		  ........Lnk........... no extra towards finish
2 of 9	 28Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 1]	 T Marquand	 60.5	 $6	 Power Of Zeus	 1:13.47		  ........ 2¼..... no extra inside final furlong

10 ELEGANT CALL (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 11 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Hart WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Soldier’s Call Dam: Elegant Drama (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bronte Collection 1

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
6 of 7	 05Sep23	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 2]	 S B Kirrane	 57	 $23	 Almarada Prince	 0:57.98		  ......... 10...................weakened 1f out
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11 CLIONIA Trainer: Gemma Tutty Barrier: 9 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Mullen WT: 56.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: The Last Lion (IRE) Dam: Lady Clair (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: White Rose Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
8 of 11	 26Aug23	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	 9]	 Joanna Mason	 56	 $51	 Spanish Rock	 1:11.79		  ........... 7...weakened inside final furlong

12 RENEWABLE QUEEN (IRE) Trainer: Gemma Tutty Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S Gray WT: 56.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Celtic Lynn (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr A J Smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
8 of 10	 26Aug23	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	10]	 S Gray	 57.5	 $29	 Propitious	 1:11.87		  ........ 8¾.................. never dangerous

13 SPIN OFF Trainer: D Carroll Barrier: 12 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Z Wheatley (a2.5) WT: 56.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Postponed (IRE) Dam: Twizzell J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Olympus Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
10 of 11	 26Aug23	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 27	 [	 7]	 Z Wheatley	 53.5	 $51	 Spanish Rock	 1:11.79		  ...... 11½.............dropped towards rear 
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R3 19 Sep 2023 | Redcar | RACING TV CLUB DAY HANDICAP
Distance: 1006m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP7,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 155522
	 2	 227911
	 3	 505512
	 4	 255085
	 5	 584996
	 6	 009653
	 7	 799
	 8	 203519
	 9	 212666
	10	 345424
	11	 55491
	12	 40695
	13	 0547
	14	 065302
	15	 854063

BIRKENHEAD
EMERALDS PRIDE
PEPSI CAT (IRE)
GOOD LUCK FOX (IRE)
GOLDEN RAINBOW
ELZAAL (IRE)
FIELD OF VIEW (IRE)
SIXCOR
SPANISH ANGEL (IRE)
JOHN KIRKUP
OPAL STORM
HE’S AN ANGEL
GARIFULLINA
THE GREY LASS
CANARIA PRINCE

63.5
62.5
62.5
61.5
61
60.5
60
60
59.5
59.5
58.5
58
58
55
54.5

3
9
10
5
11
14
1
7
2
6
8
4
15
13
12

RYAN SEXTON  1.5 
C BEASLEY
D COSTELLO
C HARDIE
B MCHUGH
G LEE
J HART
A BRESLIN  1.5 
JP SULLIVAN
-- --
A BROOKES  2.5 
D ALLAN
AMIE WAUGH  2.5 
S GRAY
D FENTIMAN

P MIDGLEY
M DODS
STEPH HOLLINSHEAD
P MIDGLEY
P MIDGLEY
P MIDGLEY
J J QUINN
MISS L PERRATT
R CARR
D THOMPSON
C FAIRHURST
T EASTERBY
J J DAVIES
M & D EASTERBY
T EASTERBY

6
4
4
7
4
5
3
5
6
8
3
3
3
4
5

G
M
M
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
F
G
F
M
G

UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK

67
65
65
62
61
60
60
59
58
58
57
56
56
48
47

	54-�7�-11-3
	18-�3�-3-4
	12-�2�-4-0
	46-�6�-4-3
	21-�2�-5-0
	38-�6�-6-5
	 3-�0�-0-0
	42-�4�-6-5
	54-�6�-8-7
	84-�9�-10-11
	 5-�1�-0-0
	 5-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-0-0
	22-�1�-3-2
	29-�3�-2-6

$58,242
$23,384
$18,941
$47,836
$17,396
$38,299
$0
$32,098
$48,889
$91,004
$4,678
$879
$476
$12,014
$21,210

	53-�7�-11-3
	9-�2�-3-2
	3-�1�-1-0
	41-�6�-4-3
	11-�2�-1-0
	36-�6�-6-5
	0-�0�-0-0
	23-�4�-4-3
	41-�5�-7-7
	32-�6�-3-4
	3-�1�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	15-�1�-3-2
	20-�3�-2-5

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

1 BIRKENHEAD Trainer: P Midgley Barrier: 3 Total: 54-7-11-3 Prize Money: $58,242
Jockey: Ryan Sexton (a1.5) WT: 63.5 Good: 24-5-3-2 Track: 2-0-0-1

6yo uk g Fav: 5-1-2-0 58+kg: 24-5-4-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 53-7-11-3
Sire: Captain Gerrard (IRE) Dam: Vilnius J+H: 4-2-1-0 Turf: 29-5-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 13-2-4-0 Last Win: 11/05/23 (131 Days)
Owner: Chris Priestley & Ged Shields

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 25May23	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	 5]	 S Osborne	 53	 $11	 Swayze	 1:00.02		  ........ 9½..... no extra inside final furlong
5 of 6	 07Jun23	 RIP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 4]	 G Lee	 60	 $--	 Brian The Snail	 0:58.53		  ........... 4..........no extra final 100 yards
5 of 12	 30Jun23	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 1]	 D Nolan	 59.5	 $11	 Ecclesiastical	 0:59.74		  ........ 5¾..................never going pace 
2 of 11	 18Aug23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	10]	 Billy Loughnane	 57.5	 $17	 Coup De Force	 1:00.70		  ..........nk........went second final 110yds
2 of 14	 28Aug23	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 9]	 D Nolan	 62.5	 $8.5	 Rodborough	 0:57.68		  .......... ½..................... held by winner

2 EMERALDS PRIDE Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 9 Total: 18-3-3-4 Prize Money: $23,384
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 62.5 Good: 18-3-3-4 Track: 3-0-0-1

4yo uk m Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 9-2-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-3-2
Sire: Pride Of Dubai (AUS) Dam: Emeralds Spirit (IRE) J+H: 10-3-1-1 Turf: 17-3-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/08/23 (23 Days)
Owner: Mr T A Scothern

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 09Jun23	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 6]	 C Beasley	 60.5	 $*3.5	Storm Fox	 0:59.12		  ........ 1¼...............stayed on to go 2nd
7 of 11	 03Jul23	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	11]	 C Beasley	 62	 $6	 So Grateful	 1:03.15		  ........... 9...........................weakened 
9 of 11	 08Jul23	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 32	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 63	 $4.3	 Astapor	 1:02.43		  ........... 9......................... soon eased
1 of 8	 07Aug23	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 61.5	 $11	 Autumnal Breeze	 1:00.45		  .......... ½.........................held on well
1 of 11	 27Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 9]	 C Beasley	 62.5	 $10	 Birdie Bowers	 1:03.86		  ......... hd....................... just prevailed

3 PEPSI CAT (IRE) Trainer: Steph Hollinshead Barrier: 10 Total: 12-2-4-0 Prize Money: $18,941
Jockey: D Costello WT: 62.5 Good: 8-1-3-0 Track: 2-0-2-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Tamayuz Dam: Music Pearl (IRE) J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 5-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/08/23 (27 Days)
Owner: Debbie Hodson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 14	 10Feb23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 6]	 D Fentiman	 59	 $--	 Shalaa Asker	 1:14.00		  ........ 8¼................kept on same pace 
5 of 5	 07Jun23	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 6]	 D Fentiman	 58	 $8	 Dolly Gray	 1:12.56		  ........ 9½............ weakened over 1f out
5 of 12	 09Aug23	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	10]	 C Bishop	 59	 $29	 Jenever	 1:10.86		  ........ 2½..... dropped to fifth final strides
1 of 8	 23Aug23	 BAT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 1]	 D Costello	 60.5	 $5.5	 Cluedo	 1:01.10		  .......... ½.............................. kept on
2 of 7	 06Sep23	 BAT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 9]	 D Costello	 59	 $--	 Regal Envoy	 0:59.65		  ......... hd........just failed at winning post

4 GOOD LUCK FOX (IRE) Trainer: P Midgley Barrier: 5 Total: 46-6-4-3 Prize Money: $47,836
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 61.5 Good: 27-2-3-2 Track: 1-0-1-0

7yo b ire g Fav: 7-0-1-1 58+kg: 25-2-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 41-6-4-3
Sire: Society Rock (IRE) Dam: Violet Ballerina (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 36-4-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 11-2-1-1 Last Win: 06/09/22 (378 Days)
Owner: R J Bloodstock

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 29Jun23	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 2]	 P Hanagan	 58	 $13	 Count D’orsay	 0:59.04		  ........ 4½......weakened from over 1f out
5 of 8	 06Jul23	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 2]	 S Feilden	 63.5	 $11	 Refuge	 0:59.71		  ........ 2¼......................no impression
17 of 18	 14Jul23	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	10]	 C Hardie	 58	 $34	 Copper Knight	 0:58.26		  ........ 9¼................never in contention
8 of 9	 05Aug23	 THR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 29	 [	 9]	 C Beasley	 58.5	 $15	 Ecclesiastical	 1:02.38		  ...... 12¾.................. faded over 1f out
5 of 8	 21Aug23	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 7]	 G Lee	 60.5	 $15	 Albegone	 0:59.09		  ........ 5½..................... never involved
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5 GOLDEN RAINBOW Trainer: P Midgley Barrier: 11 Total: 21-2-5-0 Prize Money: $17,396
Jockey: B Mchugh WT: 61 Good: 15-1-4-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 3-0-2-0 58+kg: 16-1-3-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-2-1-0
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Stereophonic (IRE) J+H: 4-0-0-0 Turf: 9-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/10/22 (336 Days)
Owner: Holmfirth Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 31Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 5]	 Ryan Sexton	 59	 $--	 Our Absent Friends	 0:59.00		  ........ 3½........no impression over 1f out
4 of 9	 16May23	 WTH	turf	 1100	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 3]	 C Hardie	 57.5	 $21	 Ballyare	 1:04.76		  ........ 1¼........... no extra towards finish
9 of 10	 15Aug23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 20	 [	 5]	 P Mulrennan	 62.5	 $4	 Ben Macdui	 0:58.74		  ...... 12¾.....outpaced in rear throughout
9 of 14	 28Aug23	 STH	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 7]	 B Mchugh	 62	 $23	 Rodborough	 0:57.68		  ........ 8¼...........................weakened 
6 of 12	 02Sep23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 9]	 B Mchugh	 59.5	 $--	 Leodis Dream	 1:02.17		  ........ 1½..............no extra close home

6 ELZAAL (IRE) Trainer: P Midgley Barrier: 14 Total: 38-6-6-5 Prize Money: $38,299
Jockey: G Lee WT: 60.5 Good: 22-4-3-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 8-2-1-0 58+kg: 13-3-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 36-6-6-5
Sire: Elzaam (AUS) Dam: Alice Liddel (IRE) J+H: 6-3-0-0 Turf: 18-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 24/03/23 (179 Days)
Owner: Peedeetee Syndicate & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 14	 30Jun23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 52	 [	11]	 G Lee	 60.5	 $13	 Nelson Gay	 0:58.71		  ........ 4½..................... never involved
9 of 15	 13Jul23	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	13]	 P Hanagan	 62.5	 $26	 Be Proud	 1:07.66		  ........ 4¾................never in contention
6 of 8	 30Jul23	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 8]	 D Nolan	 62.5	 $12	 Astapor	 1:03.47		  ........ 5¾.....................never on terms
5 of 8	 09Aug23	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 6]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $19	 Van Gerwen	 1:03.08		  ........... 4.................. never dangerous
3 of 11	 27Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 8]	 D Nolan	 61.5	 $--	 Chester Le Streak	 1:02.70		  ........ 1¾........................never nearer

7 FIELD OF VIEW (IRE) Trainer: J J Quinn Barrier: 1 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Hart WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Starspangledbanner (AUS) Dam: Sunset Dazzle (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Highfield Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
7 of 12	 07Oct22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	10]	 J Hart	 59	 $34	 Shaquille	 1:14.12		  ........ 7¼............ weakened from 2f out
9 of 10	 12Nov22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 6]	 B Robinson	 60.5	 $--	 Tough Enough	 1:12.79		  ........ 9¾...........................weakened 
9 of 11	 26Jun23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 36	 [	 6]	 J Hart	 59	 $13	 Tiffany	 1:29.38		  ........ 9¾............ weakened over 1f out

8 SIXCOR Trainer: Miss L Perratt Barrier: 7 Total: 42-4-6-5 Prize Money: $32,098
Jockey: A Breslin (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 37-4-6-5 Track: 3-0-0-1

5yo b uk g Fav: 5-1-2-0 58+kg: 15-2-3-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 23-4-4-3
Sire: Sixties Icon Dam: Roccor J+H: 3-1-0-1 Turf: 39-4-6-5 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/08/23 (21 Days)
Owner: North Allerton Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 11	 08Jul23	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 27	 [	12]	 Mark Winn	 59.5	 $8.5	 Astapor	 1:02.43		  ........ 9¼............ weakened over 1f out
3 of 10	 25Jul23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	10]	 A Breslin	 53.5	 $17	 Texas Man	 0:59.78		  ......... hd............................just failed
5 of 10	 12Aug23	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 4]	 D Costello	 62.5	 $11	 Wee Fat Mac	 0:59.34		  ........ 2¼........................never nearer
1 of 10	 29Aug23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 8]	 A Breslin	 60.5	 $8	 The Grey Lass	 0:59.96		  ....... Lhd..................stayed on to lead 
9 of 10	 07Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 5]	 A Breslin	 58	 $9	 Opal Storm	 1:00.78		  ........ 6¼........... weakened close home

9 SPANISH ANGEL (IRE) Trainer: R Carr Barrier: 2 Total: 54-6-8-7 Prize Money: $48,889
Jockey: Jp Sullivan WT: 59.5 Good: 29-3-4-5 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo br ire g Fav: 7-3-0-1 58+kg: 28-5-4-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 41-5-7-7
Sire: Gutaifan (IRE) Dam: City Dazzler (IRE) J+H: 20-3-3-2 Turf: 31-3-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 10-2-1-0 Last Win: 11/07/23 (70 Days)
Owner: Mrs M Chapman, Mrs R Carr, Mr G Shield

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 11Jul23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 5]	 Jp Sullivan	 63.5	 $--	 Cuban Grey	 1:01.70		  .......... ¾........................... ridden out
2 of 9	 24Jul23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 58	 [	 5]	 Jp Sullivan	 60.5	 $7.5	 Impressor	 1:05.31		  ........... 1...............no match for winner
6 of 7	 08Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	 2]	 J Hart	 61	 $--	 Latin Five	 1:00.52		  ........ 3¼...weakened inside final furlong
6 of 11	 27Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 4]	 J Hart	 61	 $*5	 Emeralds Pride	 1:03.86		  ........... 4................... no real progress
6 of 9	 09Sep23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	 6]	 Joanna Mason	 59	 $--	 Nelson Gay	 1:01.15		  ........ 3¼................ not trouble leaders

10 JOHN KIRKUP Trainer: D Thompson Barrier: 6 Total: 84-9-10-11 Prize Money: $91,004
Jockey: -- -- WT: 59.5 Good: 44-3-4-4 Track: 3-0-0-0

8yo ch uk g Fav: 11-3-1-1 58+kg: 53-6-6-7 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 32-6-3-4
Sire: Assertive Dam: Bikini J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 62-6-8-7 Soft/Heavy: 21-3-4-3 Last Win: 09/05/22 (498 Days)
Owner: Mrs Suzanne Kirkup & Mr Kevin Kirkup

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 26Jul23	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 62.5	 $*4.5	Quercus	 1:11.74		  ........ 3¾.............................. kept on
5 of 10	 04Aug23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 8]	 D Allan	 61.5	 $5.5	 Foreseeable Future	 1:00.79		  ........ 3½.............stayed on same pace 
4 of 13	 17Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 1]	 D Allan	 56	 $8	 Soul Seeker	 1:01.31		  ........ 2½...............stayed on one pace
2 of 12	 30Aug23	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 2]	 P Dennis	 59.5	 $9.5	 One More Dream	 1:13.18		  ....... Lhd...............headed close home
4 of 12	 02Sep23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	11]	 B Curtis	 56.5	 $--	 Leodis Dream	 1:02.17		  ........Lnk.......................nearest finish
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11 OPAL STORM Trainer: C Fairhurst Barrier: 8 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,678
Jockey: A Brookes (a2.5) WT: 58.5 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Hot Streak (IRE) Dam: Dark Opal (IRE) J+H: 5-1-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/09/23 (12 Days)
Owner: 980 Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 19Jun23	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 4]	 A Brookes	 56	 $--	 Angel From Above	 1:15.24		  ...... 11¾............ weakened over 1f out
5 of 9	 13Jul23	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 32	 [	 2]	 A Brookes	 55	 $101	Primeval	 1:13.14		  ........ 9¾........... weakened final furlong
4 of 8	 07Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 5]	 A Brookes	 56	 $81	 Havana Pursuit	 1:01.11		  ........... 3..................kept on one pace
9 of 11	 27Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	 1]	 A Brookes	 55.5	 $26	 Emeralds Pride	 1:03.86		  ........ 5¼.........................faded 1f out
1 of 10	 07Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 7]	 A Brookes	 53	 $51	 Wee Fat Mac	 1:00.78		  ....... Lhd.....all out to hold on near finish

12 HE’S AN ANGEL Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 4 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $879
Jockey: D Allan WT: 58 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Harry Angel (IRE) Dam: Secret Keeper J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr J Musgrave & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 13	 22Jun22	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 4]	 D Allan	 59.5	 $--	 Washington Heights	 1:01.41		  ........ 4½............... not pace of leaders
11 of 12	 02Jul22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 7]	 D Fentiman	 60.5	 $15	 Secret Guest	 1:03.12		  ........ 9¼........................ no response
6 of 13	 26Jul22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	 1]	 D Fentiman	 60.5	 $11	 Greenroad	 1:01.98		  ........ 8¾....................soon weakened
9 of 11	 21Aug23	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	 6]	 S B Kirrane	 61	 $67	 Dream Deal	 1:12.40		  ...... 10½.............. always towards rear
5 of 10	 07Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 3]	 P Dennis	 58	 $19	 Opal Storm	 1:00.78		  ........ 3¼...........................no danger

13 GARIFULLINA Trainer: J J Davies Barrier: 15 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $476
Jockey: Amie Waugh (a2.5) WT: 58 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mondialiste (IRE) Dam: Croftamie J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr J J Davies

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
11 of 15	 14Oct22	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 22	 [	15]	 Amie Waugh	 54.5	 $67	 Yorkshire	 1:11.64		  ...... 13¾......................always behind
5 of 7	 25Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	 6]	 Amie Waugh	 51	 $41	 Silver Nightfall	 1:34.03		  ......... 12...weakened inside final furlong
4 of 15	 04May23	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 9]	 S Gray	 58	 $101	Destined	 1:13.03		  ........ 4¼............. lost third close home
7 of 13	 21May23	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 8]	 Amie Waugh	 56	 $23	 Lily In The Jungle	 1:12.67		  ........... 5........................never nearer

14 THE GREY LASS Trainer: M & D Easterby Barrier: 13 Total: 22-1-3-2 Prize Money: $12,014
Jockey: S Gray WT: 55 Good: 19-1-3-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ro uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 10-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-1-3-2
Sire: Outstrip Dam: Be Lucky J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 16-1-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/08/22 (387 Days)
Owner: The Lee Westwood Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 11	 23Jun23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 32	 [	 1]	 S Gray	 56.5	 $26	 Mrs Bagerran	 0:59.65		  ........... 5..... no extra inside final furlong
5 of 12	 05Jul23	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 29	 [	 8]	 C Beasley	 57.5	 $--	 Dandys Derriere	 1:09.97		  ........ 5½...... no impression final furlong
3 of 10	 04Aug23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 9]	 Joanna Mason	 55	 $7.5	 Foreseeable Future	 1:00.79		  ........ 2¼................kept on same pace
10 of 11	 27Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 24	 [	11]	 Joanna Mason	 55	 $9	 Emeralds Pride	 1:03.86		  ........ 6¾...... dropped away final furlong
2 of 10	 29Aug23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 4]	 Joanna Mason	 57.5	 $7	 Sixcor	 0:59.96		  ....... Lhd............headed towards finish

15 CANARIA PRINCE Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 12 Total: 29-3-2-6 Prize Money: $21,210
Jockey: D Fentiman WT: 54.5 Good: 27-3-2-6 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo bl uk g Fav: 9-3-1-1 54-56kg: 2-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 20-3-2-5
Sire: Alhebayeb (IRE) Dam: Gran Canaria Queen J+H: 11-1-1-3 Turf: 28-3-2-6 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/08/22 (391 Days)
Owner: The Senators

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 30Jul23	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 2]	 D Allan	 57.5	 $*4	 Astapor	 1:03.47		  ........ 3¾.............. faded towards finish
4 of 11	 20Aug23	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 39	 [	 1]	 D Fentiman	 56.5	 $7	 Rodborough	 0:58.79		  ........... 4..... no extra inside final furlong
10 of 10	 29Aug23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 27	 [	 1]	 C Hardie	 58.5	 $9.5	 Sixcor	 0:59.96		  ........ 6¾........... weakened final furlong
6 of 14	 05Sep23	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 29	 [	15]	 D Fentiman	 58	 $19	 Eldeyaar	 1:11.55		  ........... 6................. 4th of 11 in group
3 of 10	 07Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	10]	 D Fentiman	 54	 $5.5	 Opal Storm	 1:00.78		  ........ 1½........... weakened close home
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R4 19 Sep 2023 | Redcar | MARKET CROSS JEWELLERS HANDICAP
Distance: 2013m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP9,650
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 817971
	 2	 510007
	 3	 121551
	 4	 217
	 5	 122975
	 6	 537635
	 7	 233632

RON O
SKILLED WARRIOR (IRE)
FORCEFUL SPEED (IRE)
STRESSFREE (FR)
BRINGBACKMEMORIES (FR)
HIGHWAYGREY
FLIGHT OF ANGELS

64
61
61
61
59
58
57

7
2
1
4
6
3
5

RYAN SEXTON  1.5 
S JAMES
BILLY LOUGHNANE
JASON WATSON
A MULLEN
D ALLAN
J HART

R CRAGGS
G TUER
G BOUGHEY
D O’MEARA
I JARDINE
T EASTERBY
C JOHNSTON

5
5
3
3
4
7
3

G
G
G
G
G
G
F

UK
IRE
IRE
FR
FR
UK
UK

84
77
82
82
73
71
73

	29-�6�-3-3
	23-�2�-4-5
	 9-�3�-2-0
	 3-�1�-1-0
	24-�2�-6-4
	55-�7�-6-9
	11-�1�-2-4

$36,153
$30,768
$25,077
$16,726
$33,932
$74,829
$16,815

	2-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-1
	4-�2�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	10-�1�-3-2
	42-�7�-5-6
	7-�1�-2-3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 RON O Trainer: R Craggs Barrier: 7 Total: 29-6-3-3 Prize Money: $36,153
Jockey: Ryan Sexton (a1.5) WT: 64 Good: 21-5-2-3 Track: 3-2-1-0

5yo ch uk g Fav: 4-2-1-0 58+kg: 21-5-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Toronado (IRE) Dam: Xaloc (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 15-2-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-1-0 Last Win: 26/08/23 (24 Days)
Owner: Mr Ray Craggs

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 03Apr23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 7]	 P Mulrennan	 59.5	 $*3	 How Impressive	 1:27.89		  .......... ¾................. ridden and ran on
7 of 10	 13Apr23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 4]	 P Mulrennan	 62	 $*4	 Skilled Warrior	 1:40.54		  ........ 4½........... weakened final furlong
9 of 12	 05May23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 2]	 P Dennis	 58.5	 $--	 Master Richard	 1:27.14		  ........ 7¼........... weakened final furlong
7 of 11	 16Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 3]	 P Mulrennan	 60.5	 $29	 Mudamer	 1:30.55		  ........ 7¾...................... never a factor
1 of 13	 26Aug23	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 8]	 Ryan Sexton	 62	 $--	 Strongbowe	 1:35.32		  ........... 4.................................easily

2 SKILLED WARRIOR (IRE) Trainer: G Tuer Barrier: 2 Total: 23-2-4-5 Prize Money: $30,768
Jockey: S James WT: 61 Good: 11-1-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo bay ire g Fav: 3-1-0-2 58+kg: 18-2-4-4 Firm: 2-0-1-1 Distance: 4-0-0-1
Sire: Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) Dam: Sushi Tuna J+H: 5-1-0-1 Turf: 14-1-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-2-1 Last Win: 13/04/23 (159 Days)
Owner: Mr David Swales And Grant Tuer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 13Apr23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 1]	 S James	 62	 $10	 Broctune Red	 1:40.54		  .......... ½................................ran on
12 of 15	 06May23	 THR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 45	 [	11]	 S James	 57.5	 $8.5	 Northern Express	 1:43.06		  ...... 15½.............. gradually weakened
12 of 14	 28Jun23	 CAR	 turf	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 36	 [	 5]	 S James	 62.5	 $--	 Two Brothers	 2:28.37		  ...... 21½............ weakened over 2f out
11 of 12	 29Jul23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 48	 [	12]	 C Hutchinson	 63	 $17	 Starshiba	 1:40.52		  ...... 13¼.................... faded gradually 
7 of 12	 19Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 4]	 B Curtis	 63	 $34	 Spirit Catcher	 1:41.12		  ......... 14..........................soon faded

3 FORCEFUL SPEED (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 1 Total: 9-3-2-0 Prize Money: $25,077
Jockey: Billy Loughnane WT: 61 Good: 5-3-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-2-0 Firm: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 4-2-1-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Praden (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/06/23 (86 Days)
Owner: AMO Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 20Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 3]	 S Osborne	 61	 $--	 One World	 2:10.74		  ........... 1.........no impression on winner
1 of 6	 03Oct22	 PFR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 6]	 S Osborne	 60.5	 $--	 Sutue Alshams	 2:13.31		  ........ 1¼............................... readily
5 of 11	 29Oct22	 NMR	turf	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	10]	 James Doyle	 60.5	 $--	 Shahbaz	 1:57.62		  ........ 6¼........... no extra towards finish
5 of 8	 02Apr23	 DON	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	 9]	 K Stott	 57.5	 $*6.5	There’s The Door	 2:22.93		  ........ 8½...weakened inside final furlong
1 of 10	 25Jun23	 PFR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 9]	 W Buick	 55	 $7	 Paddy The Squire	 2:11.69		  ......... hd....................... just prevailed

4 STRESSFREE (FR) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 4 Total: 3-1-1-0 Prize Money: $16,726
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 61 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo chestnut fr g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Anodin (IRE) Dam: Gwenseb (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 20/04/23 (152 Days)
Owner: Akela Thoroughbreds Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 7	 03Apr23	 CHA	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 M Guyon	 58	 $--	 Cawdor	 1:43.24		  ........ 1¾.............................Chantilly
1 of 6	 20Apr23	 LON	 turf	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 40	 [	 7]	 M Guyon	 58	 $--	 Jumeirah King	 1:56.42		  ..........nk.................. ParisLongchamp
7 of 9	 28Jun23	 CHA	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 5]	 C Soumillon	 57	 $--	 Woodchuck	 2:03.22		  ........... 5.............................Chantilly
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5 BRINGBACKMEMORIES (FR) Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 6 Total: 24-2-6-4 Prize Money: $33,932
Jockey: A Mullen WT: 59 Good: 12-1-3-0 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo bay fr g Fav: 3-0-2-0 58+kg: 14-0-4-2 Firm: 2-0-0-2 Distance: 10-1-3-2
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Glamour Queen J+H: 5-0-0-0 Turf: 17-1-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 24/06/23 (87 Days)
Owner: Mr J Fyffe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 08Jul23	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 6]	 P Hanagan	 61	 $--	 Freak Out	 2:07.03		  .......... ½.......... stayed on to go second 
2 of 10	 14Jul23	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 4]	 W Pyle	 58.5	 $*4.5	Gibside	 2:37.37		  ........... 2...............no match for winner
9 of 11	 06Aug23	 HDO	 turf	 2000	  H 	 HCP	 43	 [	11]	 A Mullen	 58	 $--	 In The Breeze	 2:17.45		  ......... 16............ weakened over 2f out
7 of 10	 29Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 3]	 Ryan Sexton	 63	 $8.5	 Bollin Margaret	 2:05.87		  ........ 2¾.....................never on terms
5 of 11	 01Sep23	 CAR	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	10]	 A Mullen	 64	 $*6	 Arrange	 2:25.56		  ........ 2½..... no extra inside final furlong

6 HIGHWAYGREY Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 3 Total: 55-7-6-9 Prize Money: $74,829
Jockey: D Allan WT: 58 Good: 36-5-3-9 Track: 5-0-1-0

7yo uk g Fav: 7-4-1-2 58+kg: 29-5-2-7 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 42-7-5-6
Sire: Dick Turpin (IRE) Dam: Maybeagrey J+H: 21-5-2-6 Turf: 36-5-3-8 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/08/22 (409 Days)
Owner: Reality Partnerships Vii

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 25Jun23	 PFR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 3]	 D Allan	 57.5	 $8.5	 Forceful Speed	 2:11.69		  ....... Lhd............................. just held
7 of 10	 10Aug23	 CHP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 3]	 D Allan	 56	 $17	 Star Harbour	 2:06.74		  ........ 9½......................no impression
6 of 13	 19Aug23	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 7]	 S B Kirrane	 62	 $7.5	 Invisible Friend	 2:10.96		  ........ 4¼............. faded final 110 yards
3 of 10	 31Aug23	 CAR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 7]	 S B Kirrane	 65.5	 $*4.5	Can’t Stop Now	 1:57.85		  ........ 2¼................. unable to quicken 
5 of 13	 10Sep23	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 3]	 D Allan	 60.5	 $8.5	 Anjo Bonita	 2:12.68		  ........ 4¾........................never nearer

7 FLIGHT OF ANGELS Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 5 Total: 11-1-2-4 Prize Money: $16,815
Jockey: J Hart WT: 57 Good: 8-1-2-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 5-0-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-2-3
Sire: Golden Horn Dam: Hoyam J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 9-1-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 13/06/23 (98 Days)
Owner: 3 Batterhams And A Reay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 24Jul23	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 8]	 O Murphy	 55.5	 $--	 Zarga	 2:13.38		  ........... 3......................no impression 
3 of 5	 06Aug23	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 4]	 F Norton	 58	 $4.5	 First Impression	 2:21.14		  ........... 3................kept on same pace
6 of 7	 17Aug23	 SAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 6]	 A Breslin	 52.5	 $26	 Mistral Star	 2:35.54		  ...... 13½............ weakened over 1f out
3 of 7	 28Aug23	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 2]	 J Fanning	 57.5	 $7	 Satono Japan	 2:10.93		  ....... Lhd...............headed final strides
2 of 8	 04Sep23	 CHP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 9]	 J Fanning	 62.5	 $*2.2	Emperor’s Clothes	 2:08.23		  ........... 1.........................headed well 


